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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Dr I Gilchrist

Scheme
:
Capita Group Money Purchase Scheme

Respondents
:
1. Capita Hartshead Limited (Capita)

2. The trustees of the Scheme (Trustees)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION (dated 30 July 2002)

1. Dr Gilchrist states that Capita and the Trustees failed to pay the correct value on the transfer of his benefits from the Scheme to a personal pension plan.  He claims that the shortfall is £606.25.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF THE SCHEME

3. Rules 9(a) and (c) of the Deed and Rules dated 10 December 1999 (the Rules) provides:

“(a)
If a Member leaves Service (or withdraws from the Scheme while remaining in Service) before Normal Retirement Date other than on death or retirement on pension and has completed at least two years’ Qualifying Service he shall become a Deferred Member and shall be entitled to a preserved pension payable from Normal Retirement Date by reference to the value of his Member’s Account

… 

(c)
If at the date of leaving Service (or withdrawal from the Scheme while remaining in Service) a Deferred Member is not entitled to a preserved pension in accordance with sub-rule (a) of this Rule there shall be paid to him a refund of the value as at the date of payment of his own contributions to the Scheme including that part of any transfer payment which is certified as representing Member’s contributions in accordance with the Transfer Clause and excluding any amount representing Protected Rights Assets which shall be dealt with in accordance with Part II of this Schedule provided that 

(i)
there shall be deducted from such refund the amount of any tax payable in respect of such refund and …” 

MATERIAL FACTS

4. On 21 May 2001 Capita wrote to Dr Gilchrist about the options available to him under the Scheme on leaving service with the Capita Group Plc (the Group).  He was informed that his options were:

“1) Refund of your own contributions
Since you had completed less than two years of pensionable service you are entitled to a refund of contributions.  The Trustees must deduct tax from your refund at a special rate of 20%.  The estimate refund available is

Your contributions (plus any growth)
£2,898.40

AVCs
£ 0.00

Less tax at 20%
£ 579.68

Net refund 
£2,318.72

The unit value of your contributions to the scheme can go down as well as up and cannot be guaranteed whatsoever.  Please note that this can take up to three weeks to process from the date of receiving your instructions.
2) Transfer to a new employer’s scheme

Or 

Transfer to a Personal Pension Plan in your own name

The value of your account representing your own contributions plus growth is available for transfer under options (2) and (3).

We cannot advise you on either of these options, and would recommend that you take independent financial advice.

The current and transfer value of your account is:

Employee Contributions plus growth
£2,898.40

Additional Voluntary Contributions 

(AVCs) (if any)
£ 0.00

TOTAL
£2,898.40
The unit value of your contributions to the scheme can go down as well as up and cannot be guaranteed whatsoever.  There is no tax deduction from transfers.

Please complete and sign the enclosed form and return to me at your earliest convenience.” 

5. On 8 June 2001 Dr Gilchrist returned the completed leaving service form to Capita indicating that he wished to transfer the full value of his contributions to a personal pension arrangement with Standard Life.  

6. On 14 August 2001 Capita wrote to Dr Gilchrist informing him that it had received a request for transfer information from Standard Life.  Capita enclosed a form and asked him to complete and return it that if he wished to transfer his benefits to Standard Life.  In a separate letter dated 21 August Capita informed Dr Gilchrist that the transfer value of his benefits at the time was £2,728.19 and as at 16 July 2001 the figure was £2,719.69.  

7. Dr Gilchrist returned the completed form to Capita on 24 August 2001.  At the same time, he pointed out to Capita that the transfer value had decreased from the figure originally quoted of £2,898.40 to £2,728.19.  He asked Capita to confirm that it would be willing to action the transfer at the rate originally quoted.  After an exchange of correspondence, Capita replied:

“We believe that the loss incurred to you by the transfer not being dealt with immediately is £130.00.  This has been calculated as follows:

If everything had gone to plan, the transfer would have taken place on 16 July 2001.  The value of the fund then was £2,719.69.  Based on the Standard Life fund price of 17.983, this would have bought 151.23672 units.

The transfer value was received by Standard Life on 1 November 2001.  Beverley Joseph at Standard Life confirmed this.  This bought 144.1959 units in the Standard Life fund based on transfer value of £2,408.36.

Using these figures, and the latest Standard Life fund price of 16.305, the loss of 7.04082 units, equates to £114.80.

It has been suggested that we pay an additional transfer value the amount of £130.00 to compensate for any movement in fund prices with your agreement.  This value has been sent to Standard Life to allocate to your fund.” 

8. Dr Gilchrist continued correspondence with Capita about the amount of the transfer value that should have been paid into his Standard Life pension arrangement.  Capita offered him £50 for distress and inconvenience, but he rejected this offer.

9. Dr Gilchrist asked for his complaint to be dealt with under the Scheme’s internal dispute resolution procedures (IDR).  The complaint was dealt with under stage one of IDR and the appointed person, Mr S J Ingamells, discovered that an error had been made in that under the Rules Dr Gilchrist was not entitled to a transfer value as he had completed less than 2 years’ qualifying service when he left the Scheme.  He was entitled only to a refund of contributions (less tax).  Mr Ingamells stated that the Trustees had however agreed that it would not be fair to seek repayment of the amount already paid, and instead decided to augment his entitlement to the amount paid to Standard Life.

10. Dr Gilchrist queried with Mr Ingamells the contributions he had paid under the Scheme.  He pointed out that his wage slip during his employment with Capita showed total contributions of £3,066 had been paid.  Mr Ingamells said that Capita had confirmed that Dr Gilchrist had paid £3,066, but added that under rule 9(c) on leaving service a member is entitled to a refund of “the value as at the date of payment” of his contributions (less any tax).  Mr Ingamells also stated that if Capita had responded to Dr Gilchrist’s request within their normal response time, the value of his contributions would have been £2,789.28 less tax of 20% giving a net refund of £2,231.42.

SUBMISSIONS

11. Dr Gilchrist says:

11.1. The essence of his complaint is the amount that was invested with Standard Life on his behalf.  He states that because the amount paid had been dealt with as a transfer value and not a refund of contributions it did not attract tax relief when it was reinvested with Standard Life.  He believes that if he had been paid a refund of contributions, the correct course of action according to the Rules, it would have been grossed up, for tax relief, once he invested it with Standard Life.

11.2. Rule 9(c) unequivocally states that the member is due a refund “at the date of payment of his own contributions to the Scheme”.  The preposition “to” is critical as this indicates that it is payments “to” the Scheme and not from the Scheme as proposed by Capita.  The word “value”, contrary to Capita’s assertions, does add semantic weight to the clause in that it refers to the amount the member actually contributed.

11.3. The amount that should have been paid by Trustees to the Standard Life on his behalf is £3,144.61, which after deducting the amount actually invested of £2,538.36 leaves a shortfall of £606.25.  The figure of £3,144.61 is calculated on the basis that the refund of contributions due to him is £3,066 (the total contributions he had paid to the Scheme) from which tax of 20% is deducted giving a figure of £2,452.80, which is then grossed up at 22%.

11.4. In quoting a contribution figure of £2,789.28 (see paragraph 10) Mr Ingamell has not specified what was meant by “normal response time”.  Dr Gilchrist questions the wisdom of accepting Capita’s partisan view of when the value of his contributions should be calculated.  He pointed out that the bid price of the fund in which his contributions were invested fell from a peak in April 2001 when he left Capita to a trough in July 2001.

12. Addleshaw Booth & Co, the solicitors acting for the Trustees and Capita, responded:

12.1. Dr Gilchrist’s first complaint related to the calculation of his transfer value from the Scheme.  On investigating his complaint under stage one of IDR Mr Ingamells became aware that, under the Rules, because Dr Gilchrist had less than 2 years pensionable service he was not entitled to a deferred pension, and therefore to a transfer value.  As the Trustees can only provide benefits in accordance with the Rules, Dr Gilchrist was not entitled to a transfer value although the Group and the Trustees exercised the power of augmentation to enable the transfer value that had been paid to stand.  In the particular circumstances the transfer could take place via the augmentation power and not via the normal leaving service rule.  

12.2. With regard to Rule 9(c), the legal opinion is that this rule should be interpreted as meaning that the reference to “payment” relates back to the fact that the Deferred Member will be “paid” ie when the member is paid his contributions, it is the value of the contributions at the date they are paid to him.  If it is a refund of the value of contributions at the date the contributions are paid to the Scheme, then the clause would refer merely to a refund of contributions.  The use of the word “value” would not add anything to the clause.

12.3. The value of Dr Gilchrist’s contributions if it had been paid within the normal time scales would have amounted to £2,789.28, being the value as at 25 June 2001.  Deducting tax of 20% gives a net amount of £2,231.42.  The amount actually paid to him was greater than this, being the sum of £2,538.36.

12.4. It is not clear what interpretation Dr Gilchrist had given to Rule 9(c).  It is believed that the interpretation he gave was that it is the value of the contributions at the date they were paid to the Scheme.  On this basis, he paid £3,066 which after deducting tax of 20% gives a net amount of £2,452.80.  Again, therefore, the amount actually paid is higher.

12.5. The Inland Revenue do not permit a refund of contributions to be grossed up.  To permit a refund of gross contributions would be a breach by the Trustees of the Inland Revenue’s requirements which apply to exempt approved occupational pension schemes, and could prejudice the exempt approval status of the Scheme.

12.6. There has been no maladministration.  In any event, it is not appropriate to award Dr Gilchrist compensation because:

12.6..1. the Trustees have acted in accordance with the rules of the Scheme;

12.6..2. the Trustees and Capita have, at all times, acted in the utmost good faith; and

12.6..3. Dr Gilchrist has already been awarded compensation of £130 by Capita.

13. Dr Gilchrist has provided me with a statement showing the number of units secured for him, in the Managed One fund, with Standard Life, and the prices of those units between 1 May 2001 and 1 February 2003.  The statement shows that the total transfer value of £2,538.36 paid from the Scheme bought a total of 2905.685 units in the Managed One fund in November 2001.  The statement also shows the unit price as at 1 July 2001 to be 95.4p.  

14. Dr Gilchrist has also provided me with a copy of his P60 for the tax year 2001-02 which shows that he was a higher-rate tax payer in that period.  The significance of this is that Dr Gilchrist could have claimed on his tax returns the difference between 40% and 22% in respect of the refund if he had reinvested it with Standard Life, but has now lost the opportunity to do so.   

CONCLUSIONS

15. Dr Gilchrist’s complaint is two fold: first, that he should have been paid a refund of his contributions, less tax, on leaving the Scheme and not a transfer value; and second, that the refund payable should be equal to the contributions he had made and not to the value of those contributions at the date he left the Scheme.

16. The difference between the value of his contributions and a transfer value based on his contributions is that 20% tax is levied if the value of the contributions is refunded as opposed to the contributions being paid as a transfer value.

17. It is clear that on leaving the service of Capita, Dr Gilchrist, as he had not completed 2 years qualifying service, was only entitled to a refund of contributions less tax.  The Trustees and Capita having operated previously in the incorrect belief that a transfer could, and indeed had taken place, exercised their powers of augmentation and granted him a transfer value which was higher than the refund of contributions that should have been paid.  

18. The incorrect belief, and the purported transfer on which it was based, was maladministration on the Trustees’ part.  

19. Had Dr Gilchrist been paid a refund of contributions (less tax) instead, he would have invested this in his Standard Life pension arrangement.  If Dr Gilchrist had been paid a refund of contributions this would have been subject to 20% tax.  Reinvestment of this sum in the Standard Life’s pension arrangement, would have attracted tax relief at the basic rate, ie 22%.  Thus the reinvested sum would be greater than refund of contributions before the deduction of 20% tax.  To illustrate this point, if X was the refund of contributions then 80% of X would be the refund after deducting 20% tax and 102.56% (80%/78%) of X would be the amount reinvested.  

20. Dr Gilchrist claims that his refund should be the contributions he actually paid to the Scheme rather than, as claimed by Capita and the Trustees the value of his contributions at the date they are repaid to him.  I accept that it is possible to interpret rule 9(c) as meaning a refund of the contributions actually paid by Dr Gilchrist to the Scheme if the words “the value as at the date of payment of his own contributions to the Scheme” were to be taken in isolation.  However, taking rule 9(c) in its entirety I reach the opposite view.  If the refund was intended to be the contributions actually paid by the member rule 9(c) would not have needed to refer to the “value”.  The only reason for referring to the “value” is because the refund at the date of repayment of the contributions could be higher or lower than the contributions actually paid.

21. On leaving the Scheme Dr Gilchrist should have been paid a refund of contributions of £2,231.42 which when reinvested in his pension arrangement with Standard Life would have been grossed up to £2,860.80.  It is reasonable to assume that on reinvesting this sum in the Standard Life’s pension arrangement Dr Gilchrist would have secured 2998.74 units (£2,860.80/95.4p), based on the 1 July 2001 unit price.  Instead the money paid on his behalf bought 2905.685 units.

22. Dr Gilchrist has questioned whether it was reasonable for Capita to have calculated the value of his contributions as at 25 June 2001.  Given that Dr Gilchrist had returned the completed leaving service form to Capita on 8 June 2001, in my view, it is not unreasonable for Capita to have based the value of his contributions as at 25 June 2001.  It is unfortunate that the value of his contributions had decreased between April 2001 and 25 June 2001.  However, there is nothing in the Rules which state that the value of the contributions should be calculated as at the date the member leaves service.  

23. Dr Gilchrist has also suffered inconvenience in having to pursue the matter.  My second direction takes account of this, as well as the loss of some tax relief that he has suffered.

24. Addleshaw Booth & Co claimed that Dr Gilchrist has already been awarded compensation of £130 by Capita and therefore he should not receive any further compensation.  I do not agree with this.  The amount of £130 paid by Capita into Dr Gilchrist’s Standard Life arrangement was to compensate him for the loss he had incurred as a result of the delay in transferring his benefits.  No compensation has been paid by Capita to Dr Gilchrist for the inconvenience he has suffered in pursuing his complaint or for the loss of tax relief he has suffered as described in paragraph 19 above.  

DIRECTIONS
25. I direct that within 28 days of the date of this determination the Trustees shall pay a sum to Standard Life to buy Dr Gilchrist 93.055 units (2998.74 – 2905.685) in the Managed One fund.

26. I also direct that the Trustees shall pay Dr Gilchrist £500 as redress for inconvenience and loss of tax relief consequent on by their maladministration.  

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

12 January 2004
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